## MINUTES SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY AND THE PLANNING COMMISSION

## SPECIAL STUDY SESSION – 6:00 PM April 3, 2012

## CALL TO ORDER

**CALL TO ORDER -** The Study Session of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, Housing Authority, and the Planning Commission was called to order at 6:05 p.m. by Richard A. Stewart in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Richard A. Stewart

**INVOCATION** – Mayor Richard A. Stewart

#### ROLL CALL

Council:	
Richard A. Stewart	Mayor
Jesse L. Molina	Council Member
William H. Batey II	Mayor Pro Tem
Marcelo Co	Council Member
Robin N. Hastings	Council Member

Staff:

Jane Halstead	City Clerk
Henry T. Garcia	City Manager
Robert Hansen	City Attorney
Ahmad Ansari	Public Works Director
Barry Foster	Community and Economic Development Director
Gabriel Diaz	Principal Planner
John Terell	Planning Division Manager / Planning Official
Jeannette Olko	Electric Utility Division Manager

Planning Commission: Carlos Ramirez Amber Crothers Jeffrey Giba Mary "Meli" Van Natta Thomas Owings George Salas Ray Baker Planning Commissioner Planning Commissioner Planning Commissioner Planning Commissioner Vice Chairperson Chairperson

# PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Mayor Richard A. Stewart opened the agenda items for public comments, which were received from Pete Bleckert (Item No. 3; spending money) and George Hague (Item No. 1 and 3).

# SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

1 <u>DRAFT ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY</u> (CEDD/10 MIN.)

Council's direction: bring back the item to a future study session and to a Planning Commission meeting

- 2 <u>IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON LOCAL</u> <u>GOVERNMENT STRATEGIC PLAN GRANT ("STRATEGIC</u> <u>SOLICITATION") (CEDD/10 MIN.)</u>
- 3 <u>DARK SKY ORDINANCE UPDATE TO INCLUDE RECENT FEDERAL</u> <u>AND STATE LAWS ON LIGHT BULB INTENSITY AND ENERGY USAGE</u> (CEDD/10 MIN.)

Council's direction: bring back at a Council Meeting in August

4 MAJOR PROJECT REVIEW PROCESS (CEDD/10 MIN.)

Council's direction: bring back expansion of auto mall at a future study session

5 <u>CITY COUNCIL/PLANNING COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS</u>

Council's direction: set up a Saturday planning workshop

# ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 9:10 p.m. by <u>unanimous informal consent.</u>

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District Secretary, Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley Secretary, Board of Library Trustees

enl